same foreign currency. The Group also enters into foreign currency forward contracts to hedge certain of the export
proceeds and import purchases, whenever considered necessary.

	 The Group’s exposure to foreign currency is as follows:

Group
RMB

RM
USD
RM

TWD
RM

SGD
RM

Total
RM

2022

Financial assets

Receivables 134 7,708 5,295 695 13,832

Cash and bank balances - 812 - - 812

134 8,520 5,295 695 14,644

Financial liabilities

Payables - 166,067 - - 166,067

Net currency exposure 134 (157,547) 5,295 695 (151,423)

Group

2021

Financial assets

Receivables - 999,393 - 4,836 1,004,229

Cash and bank balances - 2,608 - - 2,608

- 1,002,001 - 4,836 1,006,837

Financial liabilities

Payables 161,051 2,277,274 4,103 695 2,443,123

Net currency exposure (161,051) (1,275,273) (4,103) 4,141 (1,436,286)

ANNUAL REPORT 2022 125

28.	 Financial instruments (Cont’d)

	 Foreign currency risk (Cont’d)

	 Foreign currency risk sensitivity analysis

	 The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change in the foreign currencies as at the
end of the reporting period, with all other variables held constant:

Group

2022
Increase/

(Decrease)
RM

2021
Increase/

(Decrease)
RM

Effects on profit after taxation/accumulated losses:

RMB/RM

Strengthen by 10% (2021: 10%) (10) (12,240)

Weaken by 10% (2021: 10%) 10 12,240

USD/RM

Strengthen by 10% (2021: 10%) (11,974) (96,921)

Weaken by 10% (2021: 10%) 11,974 96,921

Euro/RM

Strengthen by 10% (2021: 10%) - (312)

Weaken by 10% (2021: 10%) - 312

SGD/RM 53 315

Strengthen by 10% (2021: 10%) (53) (315)

Weaken by 10% (2021: 10%)

Taiwan Dollar/RM

Strengthen by 10% (2021: 10%) (402) -

Weaken by 10% (2021: 10%) 402 -

Notes to the Financial Statements (Cont’d)

As at 30 June 2022

SCANWOLF CORPORATION BERHAD126

Notes to the Financial Statements (Cont’d)

As at 30 June 2022

29.	 Fair values

(i)	 The financial assets and financial liability maturing within the next 12 months approximated their fair values
due to the relatively short-term maturity of the financial instruments except for amount due from subsidiaries,
amount owing to a director and amount due to a subsidiary, as it is not practical to estimate the fair value due
principally to a lack of fixed repayment term entered by the parties involved and without incurring excessive